290249

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ORIX VENTURE FINANCE LLC		104/07/2008 1	LIMITED LIABILITY
			COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Accruent, LLC, formerly known as Accruent, Inc.
Street Address:	10801-2 N. Mo-Pac Expressway
Internal Address:	Suite 400
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78759
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2902499	RETAILEASE PORTFOLIO MANAGER
Registration Number:	4051645	ACCRUENT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124464900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Zablocki
Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11836-4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Zablocki
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 005130 FRAME: 0369

900268833

Signature:	/susan zablocki/	
Date:	10/14/2013	
Total Attachments: 3 source=ORIX to Accruent IP Security Interest Release#page1.tif source=ORIX to Accruent IP Security Interest Release#page2.tif source=ORIX to Accruent IP Security Interest Release#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005130 FRAME: 0370

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL

PROPERTY (this "<u>Release</u>") is made as of April 7, 2008 ("<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between ORIX Venture Finance LLC ("<u>ORIX</u>") and Accruent, LLC, formerly known as Accruent, Inc. ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT by and between Grantor and ORIX dated as of June 23, 2006 (the "Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to ORIX a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the Grantor's Intellectual Property (as defined in the "Security Agreement") (collectively, the "Collateral"), including, without limitation, the trademark registrations, in each case together with the goodwill associated therewith, the copyright registrations, and the patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, Grantor and ORIX entered into the Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of June 23, 2006 between Grantor and ORIX (the "Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>PTO</u>") on August 25, 2006, at Reel 3377 and Frame 0513, and Reel 018172 Frame 0560; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to ORIX.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ORIX hereby terminates the Security Agreement and the Loan Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Collateral.

ORIX represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; and (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Collateral.

ORIX shall, at Grantor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ORIX has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

ORIX VENTURE FINANCE LLC

Name: Christopher L. Smith

Title: Manager

24-

SCHEDULE A

COPYRIGHTS

Country	Title	Registration No.	Registration Date
United States	www.mycontracts.com	TX 5-233-814	06/26/2000
United States	www.Accruent.com	TX 5-957-941	05/20/2002

PATENTS

Country	Title	Patent No. / Issue Date	Application No. / Filing Date
United States	ABSTRACTION CONTROL SOLUTION	7653641 01/26/2010	10838967 05/04/2004
United States	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REQUESTING, RECEIVING, TRACKING AND. VERIFYING OR RECEIVING PROOF OF INSURANCE COVERAGE AND TRANSFERRING RISK TO UNINSURED OR. UNDERINSURED PARTIES	7660726 02/09/2010	10317645 12/11/2002

TRADEMARKS

Country	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
U.S. Federal	RETAILEASE PORTFOLIO	2902499	11/09/2004
	MANAGER		
U.S. Federal	ACCRUENT	4051645	11/08/2011

- 3 -

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005130 FRAME: 0373